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Summary of the evidence and arguments 

The Charge Letter 

 Based on a Recorder Complaint filed on August 10, 2020, on June 16, 2021, the 
Executive Director of the ACBL issued a Charge that David and Rosalind Gordon 
(“dgordon123” and “Rozgordon” respectively on Bridge Base Online (“BBO”)) had 
violated then-applicable Code of Disciplinary Regulations (“CDR”) section 3.20, which 
prohibited “Cheating and Other Ethical Violations.”  The Charge was based on the 
following facts:  “Between March and August, 2020, there is evidence that the charged 
parties exchanged illicit information.  The evidence includes bids, leads, and plays that 
are not supported by bridge skill or logic.  Compared to their face-to-face play, their 
scores increased and the number of below-average sessions decreased significantly.” 

The Pre-hearing Disclosure 

 On July 13, 2021, the Charging Party timely filed its requested pre-hearing 
disclosure of evidence and anticipated witnesses.  The Charging Party’s disclosure 
amounted to 94 pages and included seven sections covering the Charged Parties’ 
masterpoint holdings, ACBL membership, and a convention card (section I), a summary 
of witness statements (section II), a comparison of the Charged Parties’ performance in 
face-to-face and online games (section III), two anonymous player memos (section IV), 
BBO movie links to each board in six 18-board sessions played in 2020 on July 11, 26, 
27, 28, 30, and 31 (section V), 29 additional boards indicating use of illicit information 
(section VI), and three exculpatory boards (section VII).1  Altogether ACBL Advocate 
Ryan Connors questioned aspects of 69 boards, including 41 auctions, 22 defenses, and 
both aspects of six.  He questioned 40 boards from the six full sessions2and other boards 
played between June 12 and October 1, 2020.  Appendix A includes a table listing each 
board questioned in the ACBL’s disclosure and what aspect of the board was questioned. 

 According to the ACBL, Dr. Gordon joined the ACBL in November 2016 and 
became a Life Master in July 2020.  He had 674 Masterpoints as of July 12, 2021.  Mrs. 

 
1 The three boards Mr. Connors offered as exculpatory were boards 8 and 9 played 
on July 23 and board 8 played on August 19.   
 For the reader’s convenience, this document will provide a hyperlink from each 
referenced board to each BBO movie to the extent the Parties provided the hyperlinks in 
their disclosure.  Boards are referenced by date played and board number when possible. 
2  From the six full sessions, the ACBL asserted that 18 of the boards were pulled 
before completion due to lack of time during either the auction or play.  Mr. Connors 
expressed additional concerns about ten of those boards. 

https://tinyurl.com/rrfhm7vp
https://tinyurl.com/29wk26tj
https://tinyurl.com/4euca7j9
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Gordon joined the ACBL in March 2017 and became a Life Master in September 2020.  
She had 624 Masterpoints as of July 12, 2021.  They live together. 

 On July 28, David Yates, the Advocate for the Charged Parties and one of their 
bridge teachers, was allowed by the Panel Chair to file their pre-hearing disclosure.  This 
disclosure amounted to 71 pages.  Mr. Yates asserted at the hearing that, as their teacher, 
he had reviewed every one of the over 2,000 online deals that the Gordons had played.  In 
pre-hearing disclosure, Mr. Yates made specific responsive comments about 24 of the 69 
boards questioned by Mr. Connors.3  Many of Mr. Yates’ responsive comments did not 
directly address Mr. Connors’ stated concerns.  Instead, Mr. Yates kept quoting and 
responding to written comments apparently made by the National Recorder during 
unsuccessful attempts to negotiate a resolution of this Charge.4 

 Mr. Yates also submitted additional evidence.  On pages 159 through 165 of the 
hearing packet, he commented on all 18 boards played during a session on March 11, 
2020.  Mr. Yates asked Nicolas Hammond for some data and on pages 166 through 171 
Mr. Yates presented, along with his comments, all 43 deals played between April 20, 
2020 and September 3, 2020, in which the Charged Parties either led or underled an 
unsupported Ace.5   

 Mr. Yates also presented a number of boards he considered exculpatory.  Four of 
them were dated, one (board 7) from July 21 and three (boards 2, 4, and 5) from July 26 
(one of the sessions for which Mr. Connors provided all the movie links).  Mr. Yates 
presented ten additional boards he also considered exculpatory (on pp. 124-126, 134, and 
154-155.6 

 
3 Because each side has an Advocate, their surnames will be used for clarity. 
4  According to the CDR, when there is a negotiated resolution of a Charge pending 
before the OEOC, the resolution is presented to the Appeals and Charges Committee and 
not the OEOC.  (CDR section 502(L)(2)(a).)  The OEOC isn’t involved in the Parties’ 
attempts to negotiate a resolution. 
5  Altogether Mr. Hammond provided 46 boards (“the Hammond boards”).  Mr. 
Yates properly questioned the inclusion of one board on this list when the leader held no 
Ace but led to partner’s AQJ.  Two boards on the list were void-finding leads where the 
leader held no Ace.  18 of the Hammond boards pre-dated the scope of Mr. Connors’ 
inquiry. 
6  Mr. Yates did not provide the movie links for the ten undated boards or the first 
undated one, so it isn’t possible to include hyperlinks.  Some of his hand diagrams don’t 
include the names of the players or the board number, but Mr. Connors accepted that the 
boards were played by the Charged Parties. 

https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n2
https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n4
https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n5
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Hearing Testimony 

 Both Advocates heeded the admonition of the Panel Chair at the outset of the 
disciplinary hearing on August 10, 2021, and mostly did not repeat the evidence and 
arguments they had presented in the pre-hearing disclosure.  The Advocates were the sole 
witnesses at the hearing, although Mr. Yates’ students were in the room with him at the 
outset of the hearing. 

 The ACBL’s Advocate, Mr. Connors, spoke 36 minutes to rebut aspects of Mr. 
Yates’ disclosure.  He made additional comments about 12 boards that he had already 
questioned.7  He disputed the exculpatory nature of four boards presented by Mr. Yates. 

 As to the 46 Hammond boards, Mr. Connors asserted that he spotted 20 examples 
of cheating among those boards.8  He gave the details of six of those boards, specifically 
April 25 16, May 27 12, June 11 16, August 4 2 (one of the two void-finding leads), 
August 11 11, and September 3 3. 

 Mr. Yates, having estimated his presentation would be 20 to 30 minutes, spoke for 
just short of an hour with almost no questions from the panel or Mr. Connors.  He 
explained that he first met the Gordons when they were playing in an open section 
instead of the beginner section of a club game because they were trying to improve.  
They hired him as a teacher as well as working with some other teachers.  As their coach, 
he had reviewed all the 2,000 plus deals they had played online long before they learned 
from the ACBL’s National Recorder they were under suspicion.  Mr. Yates asserted that 
he knew for a fact based on their discussions that the Gordons played in separate rooms 
because Mrs. Gordon didn’t want to hear about any mistakes she made after a hand.  He 
also asserted that Dr. Gordon would not be playing bridge any more due to suffering a 
head injury in a recent accident. 

 Mr. Yates spent 27 minutes reviewing each of the 18 boards the Gordons played 
on July 11, the first of the six sessions for which the ACBL had presented movie links to 
the entire session (on page 19 of the hearing packet).  Mr. Connors had expressed 
concerns about eight of those boards.   

 After the 13th board of these 18, the Panel Chair pointed out that all the links to 
this session were in the hearing packet and that the ACBL hadn’t questioned every board.  
Mr. Yates replied that the other boards were relevant to the quality of the investigation.  

 
7  Mr. Connors made additional comments about the following boards played on the 
following dates:  June 18 9; June 24 4; June 25 6; June 26 6; July 26 14 and 16; July 27 7 
and 15; July 28 11; July 30 12; and July 31 2 and 10. 
8  Only four of the Hammond boards had been previously identified as suspicious in 
Mr. Connors’ disclosure, boards 5 and 11 on July 28 and boards 2 and 10 on July 31. 

https://tinyurl.com/wmfcth3p
https://tinyurl.com/97nd8ffc
https://tinyurl.com/yufpfzkh
https://tinyurl.com/jud9eja9
https://www.bridgebase.com/tools/handviewer.html?n=sKJ6h52dQJ65c7532&e=s1072hA74dAK983cK9&s=sAQ83hQ109d10742cA10&w=s954hKJ863dcQJ864&d=S&nn=dgordon123&en=ETMoo&sn=Rozgordon&wn=lilape&d=s&b=11&v=0&a=1D2NP4HPPP&p=SAS4S6S2SQS5SKS7SJSTS3S9C2CKCAC4CTCQC3C9H3H2HAH9
https://tinyurl.com/bpf6n97j
https://tinyurl.com/yetp5km8
https://tinyurl.com/ackydrh8
https://tinyurl.com/37rp66yh
https://tinyurl.com/y3ebpyy5
https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n14
https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n16
https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n7
https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n15
https://tinyurl.com/aa151n11
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n12
https://tinyurl.com/aa16n2
https://tinyurl.com/ab16n10
https://tinyurl.com/aa151n5
https://tinyurl.com/aa151n11
https://tinyurl.com/aa16n2
https://tinyurl.com/ab16n10
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The pattern alleged by the ACBL is an illusion.  Mr. Yates hoped to illustrate that the 
ACBL’s investigation employed a cherry-picking approach that overlooked contrary 
evidence. 

 In addition to some boards from July 11, Mr. Yates also cited board 5 played on 
July 27 as a bad outcome resulting from Mrs. Gordon misclicking instead of cue-bidding 
to show a limit raise.  

Arguments 

 Mr. Connors disputed that he was cherry-picking results, pointing out he had 
included the results and movie links for six full sessions.  The decrease in below average 
games by the Gordons was notable.  Almost 54% of their club games were below average 
playing face-to-face, but only 27% of their club games online were below average.  
About 28% of their face-to-face tournament games were below average, but under 6% of 
their online tournaments were below average, only one out of 18 sessions. 

 Mr. Connors disagreed with Mr. Yates about what evidence is exculpatory.  
Normal results and actions that don’t work aren’t necessarily exculpatory. 

 He included the player memo reporting their slow play and evidence of pulled 
boards based on the theory that it takes time to share information. 

 Mr. Yates asked if it was credible that a partnership would hire an expert to review 
boards on which they were cheating.  Why would they pay him if they could simply do 
better by cheating?  Their scores had improved because they were working with a coach, 
and because the online game in which they played was much weaker than the face-to-face 
club they had played in.  Mr. Yates’ review of some of the boards illustrated how weak 
the field was. 

 Some of the apparently odd bidding was because Dr. Gordon was trying to 
compensate for his wife’s timidity in bidding.  Mr. Yates had been encouraging Dr. 
Gordon to speed up.  He asserted that a player has nothing to think about when he or she 
sees his partner’s hand.  Getting boards pulled is counterproductive to trying to get ahead 
by cheating.   

 Mr. Yates argued that the ACBL investigation simply overlooked exculpatory 
evidence in order to support a pre-ordained conclusion of cheating.  According to the 
ACBL, on some boards the Gordons must have started exchanging information halfway 
through the auction or they would have taken different actions.  In modern pandemic 
times, what used to be passed off as a “fix” and laughed about later is now considered to 
be cheating.  Does the ACBL intend to criminalize bad bridge? 

https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n5
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

 When there is no video-recording of a partnership playing bridge online in their 
residence and no admissions by the partners, inferences of their activities must be drawn 
from BBO’s recordings of their auctions and play of online deals.  When a pair of bridge 
players who aren’t particularly experienced or sophisticated in playing bridge has a 
number of good results, can all their unusual actions be explained as blind or dumb luck, 
or are they utilizing unauthorized information about each other’s hands, either by 
discussing them or seeing them on a nearby computer monitor? 

 The ACBL has amassed a number of questioned deals in an attempt to prove that 
David and Rosalind Gordon were cheating in violation of former CDR section 3.20 by 
exchanging illicit information.  This OEOC Hearing Panel has reviewed not only the 
deals questioned by the ACBL, but the other deals presented by both sides and yet other 
unquestioned deals played during the sessions of the questioned deals.  Having reviewed 
all the evidence, this Panel unanimously is comfortably satisfied that the Charge is 
sustained by the evidence, that the Gordons sometimes bid and defended based on 
unauthorized information about partner’s hand not available from the auction or the play. 

 This Panel deems it unnecessary to grade the presentations of the Advocates or 
provide our opinions about each of the questioned deals.  We have grouped the following 
15 diagrams into characteristic patterns that we believe support our conclusions.  The 
headings identify the patterns following them.  Within each group, the boards are 
presented chronologically. 
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Shortcuts to slam 

 
Movie 

 The above auction occurred on June 18.  The ACBL questioned how dgordon123 
could make a 5 ♦ bid in competition with a 7-count when it appeared Rozgordon was 
content to play 4 ♠ unless he knew how strong her hand was.  Mr. Yates asserted that E’s 
hand was good enough in the context of the auction to justify the 5 ♦ bid.  

https://tinyurl.com/yetp5km8
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4NT alerted as “1430 blackwood” 

Movie 

 This auction occurred on June 25.  Dgordon123 drove to slam despite a minimum 
hand and losers in the red suits after his partner’s jump 3 ♣ raise.  Mr. Yates’ response in 
part was:  “IF THEY WERE CHEATING THEY REACH THE RIGHT SLAM!”  He 
noted that 6 ♠ and 6 NT are cold.  At the hearing Mr. Connors responded that 6 ♣ looked 
like a safer contract and the Charged Parties are not accused of cheating perfectly. 

https://tinyurl.com/37rp66yh
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Movie 

 On June 26, Rozgordon responded 2 ♣, bypassing her ♥ suit.  Dgordon123 gave a 
splinter response in support of ♣s, and even though his partner tried to sign off in 5, 
apparently denying a ♠ stopper, dgordon123 persisted in bidding the ♣ slam.  Mr. Yates 
responded that 2 ♣ was simply game-forcing and this pair does not know what control 
bids are. 

https://tinyurl.com/y3ebpyy5
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Movie 

 On July 3, dgordon123, with support for partner’s suit, jumped to a ♦ slam missing 
the top two trumps and found partner with five-card support.  Mr. Yates asserted that the 
jump bid was made to “protect” the ♠ King and to avoid making a decision over 5 ♠. 

 

  

https://tinyurl.com/y5sakj26
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Bidding partner’s hand 

 
Movie 

 On June 24, dgordon123, having not opened, made a balancing double without ♥ 
support and when partner competed with a free 3 ♦ bid, he jumped to the ♦ game. 

https://tinyurl.com/hjsve7ct
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Movie 

 Three boards later on June 24, dgordon123 eschewed a takeout double after a ♣ 
opening, but later competed to 1 and then 2 ♠s on a four-card suit, while his silent partner 
had five-card support.9 

 
9  The many alerts by W and E in the hand diagram reflect the normal alerts and 
explanations of natural bids that arise when playing against a robot. 

https://tinyurl.com/xh2rytbr
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Movie 

 On July 10, after Rozgordon’s 2 ♣ overcall, dgordon123 bid his shorter major to 
compete over a 3 ♦ preemptive raise with a 6-count, finding 4-card ♥ support.10 

 
10  Again the alerts of natural bids are those that arise when a robot is playing. 

https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n1
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Movie 

 On July 11, Rozgordon made a 5 ♥ bid and found partner with support and three of 
the four missing Kings.  Mr. Yates asserted that if they were cheating, dgordon123 would 
have made a takeout double to justify her subsequent competition.  He admitted that in 
this field, only two Norths doubled after a 2 ♠ opening. 

  

https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n8
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Inspired defenses 

Singleton-finding Ace leads 

 

 
Movie 

 This board, played on June 11, was included in the Hammond boards introduced 
by the Charged Parties.  In this active auction, dgordon 123 did not lead their agreed suit, 
instead leading the ♥ Ace from broken honors and finding partner’s singleton.  
Rozgordon returned to her partner’s hand with a trump, not playing him for the ♣ Ace, 
and found her partner with the trump Ace. 

https://tinyurl.com/yufpfzkh
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Movie 

 On July 31, Rozgordon led the ♥ Ace and continued a ♥, setting the 3 ♠ contract 
by taking 1 ♠, 2 ♥s and a ruff, and the ♦ King.   

 According to Mr. Yates, this board was played 17 times.  Each of the other 16 
tables got to 4 ♠s, twice played from the North after a transfer.  He listed all the auctions 
and all the leads from West.  Five times West lead the ♥ Ace.  Mr. Yates does not say 
whether West continued ♥s at the other tables, but the Gordons scored a 72% for setting 
3 ♠s.   

https://tinyurl.com/ab16n10
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King-finding Ace underleads 

 
Movie 

 On July 31, Rozgordon made a fairly light two-level overcall and then on defense 
underlead her long ♣ Ace, finding partner’s King. 

 According to Mr. Yates, a ♣ was led at 12 of 17 tables, usually the Ace. 

 

https://tinyurl.com/aa16n2
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Movie 

 This board, played on September 3, is another from the Hammond deals 
introduced by the Charged Parties.  Rozgordon found partner’s doubleton ♥ K by her 
opening lead to give him a ruff.  Mr. Yates asserted that attacking ♥s in this way allowed 
the declarer to make the contract.  Mr. Connors characterized this board as one of the 
strongest examples of cheating.   

https://tinyurl.com/bpf6n97j
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Hidden Strength-finding leads 

 
Movie 

 On July 26, dgordon123 led the declarer’s first bid suit and found partner’s best 
suit.  Mr. Yates asserted that out of ten tables, three E/W pairs avoided their ♠ fit and bid 
3NT.  Two led ♦s. 

https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n16
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Movie 

 On July 28, dgordon cashed his ♣ Ace and continued ♣s.  Mr. Yates asserted the ♣ 
Ace was led three times in this game.  He did not explain against what contracts this lead 
was made. 

https://tinyurl.com/aa151n11
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2 ♦ alerted as “trans.” 

Movie 

 On July 27, Rozgordon led her partner’s strongest suit, which was neither the suit 
he had opened nor the suit in which she held a solid sequence.  Mr. Yates asserted that 
dgordon123’s failure to double the transfer bid asked for a different lead. 

Conclusions and Discipline 

 The Panel commends both Advocates for their vigorous presentations. 

 By identifying the above boards as examples of questionable actions, we do not 
intend to imply they are the only boards supporting our conclusion that the Gordons 
occasionally exchanged unauthorized information about each other’s hands during the 
auctions and play.  There were other boards where blind leads found partner’s strongest 
suit.  On other boards, when one of them made a non-forcing bid, the other partner kept 

https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n7
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the auction alive without extra values until they found their game.  Board 12 played on 
July 22 is a good example of this. 

 Mr. Yates has established by evidence and argument that the Charged Parties were 
not exchanging unauthorized information on every board and that some of the boards 
questioned by the ACBL do not have much probative value.  However, this Panel has 
seen too many auctions and defenses in this case that are only explicable by the Charged 
Parties knowing something about their partner’s hands that was not evident from the 
auction and play of the deal. 

 After this Panel unanimously concluded that the Charged Parties had violated 
CDR section 3.20, the Advisor shared that they had no prior disciplinary history.  On the 
topic of sanctions, for an E19 violation, the recommended discipline in the CDR ranges 
from 90 days’ suspension through expulsion. 

 Mr. Connors asked that the Gordons be suspended for 18 months, with 18 months’ 
probation and a minimal forfeiture of 10% of their masterpoints.  After the hearing, Mr. 
Connors sent an email asking that their discipline commence on June 22, 2021, a day 
after the Gordons ceased playing online.  The Panel has agreed to adopt most of these 
recommendations, however, imposing a probationary period of two years.   

.   

https://tinyurl.com/jvkreca5
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Appendix A 

 This table lists each board questioned by the ACBL and what was questioned 
about the board, whether the auction, the defense, or both.  BBO session numbers are 
provided when made available by the ACBL.  Boards highlighted in yellow are those to 
which the Charged Parties’ Advocate specifically responded. 

Count Date BBO # Board # Movie Questioned 
1 6/12/20  17 https://tinyurl.com/9fh75e2f Auction 
2 6/18/20  9 https://tinyurl.com/yetp5km8 Auction 
3 6/24/20  4 https://tinyurl.com/ackydrh8 Auction 
4 6/24/20  5 https://tinyurl.com/hjsve7ct Auction 
5 6/24/20  8 https://tinyurl.com/xh2rytbr Auction 
6 6/25/20  6 https://tinyurl.com/37rp66yh Auction 
7 6/25/20  15 https://tinyurl.com/fd3yxfsa Auction 
8 6/25/20  17 https://tinyurl.com/47txcr7r Auction 
9 6/26/20  6 https://tinyurl.com/y3ebpyy5 Auction 
10 7/3/20  1 https://tinyurl.com/y5sakj26 Auction 
11 7/10/20  1 https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n1 Auction 
12 7/10/20  3 https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n3 Defense 
13 7/10/20  11 https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n11 Defense 
14 7/10/20  13 https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n13 Auction 
15 7/10/20  15 https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n15 Auction 
16 7/11/20 6775 4 https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n4 Defense 
17 7/11/20 6775 6 https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n6 Auction 
18 7/11/20 6775 8 https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n8 Auction 
19 7/11/20 6775 9 https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n9 Auction 
20 7/11/20 6775 10 https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n10 Defense 
21 7/11/20 6775 11 https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n11 Defense 
22 7/11/20 6775 13 https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n13 Auction 
23 7/11/20 6775 16 https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n16 Auction 
24 7/15/20  10 https://tinyurl.com/cv63bhj5 Defense 
25 7/17/20  8 https://tinyurl.com/y57yf7r2 Auction 
26 7/21/20  4 https://tinyurl.com/2kcr83um Auction 
27 7/22/20  11 https://tinyurl.com/46ks7hc7 Auction 
28 7/22/20  12 https://tinyurl.com/jvkreca5 Auction 
29 7/26/20 7451 1 https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n1 Defense 
30 7/26/20 7451 8 https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n8 Both 

https://tinyurl.com/9fh75e2f
https://tinyurl.com/yetp5km8
https://tinyurl.com/ackydrh8
https://tinyurl.com/hjsve7ct
https://tinyurl.com/xh2rytbr
https://tinyurl.com/37rp66yh
https://tinyurl.com/fd3yxfsa
https://tinyurl.com/47txcr7r
https://tinyurl.com/y3ebpyy5
https://tinyurl.com/y5sakj26
https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n1
https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n3
https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n11
https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n13
https://tinyurl.com/aa2388n15
https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n4
https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n6
https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n8
https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n9
https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n10
https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n11
https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n13
https://tinyurl.com/aa6775n16
https://tinyurl.com/cv63bhj5
https://tinyurl.com/y57yf7r2
https://tinyurl.com/2kcr83um
https://tinyurl.com/46ks7hc7
https://tinyurl.com/jvkreca5
https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n1
https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n8


Page 23 of 24 
 

31 7/26/20 7451 13 https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n13 Auction 
32 7/26/20 7451 14 https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n14 Defense 
33 7/26/20 7451 16 https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n16 Defense 
34 7/27/20 8697 3 https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n3 Auction 
35 7/27/20 8697 7 https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n7 Defense 
36 7/27/20 8697 11 https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n11 Defense 
37 7/27/20 8697 12 https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n12 Defense 
38 7/27/20 8697 14 https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n14 Defense 
39 7/27/20 8697 15 https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n15 Defense 
40 7/27/20 8697 16 https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n16 Auction 
41 7/27/20 8697 18 withheld Auction 
42 7/28/20 151 3 https://tinyurl.com/aa151n3 Auction 
43 7/28/20 151 5 https://tinyurl.com/aa151n5 Defense 
44 7/28/20 151 11 https://tinyurl.com/aa151n11 Defense 
45 7/28/20 151 16 https://tinyurl.com/aa151n16 Auction 
46 7/28/20 151 17 https://tinyurl.com/aa151n17 Both 
47 7/30/20 7181 4 https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n4 Auction 
48 7/30/20 7181 6 https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n6 Auction 
49 7/30/20 7181 10 https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n10 Defense 
50 7/30/20 7181 11 https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n11 Defense 
51 7/30/20 7181 12 https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n12 Both 
52 7/30/20 7181 14 https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n14 Auction 
53 7/30/20 7181 15 https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n15 Auction 
54 7/30/20 7181 16 https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n16 Auction 
55 7/30/20 7181 18 https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n18 Defense 
56 7/31/20 16 2 https://tinyurl.com/aa16n2 Both 
57 7/31/20 16 10 https://tinyurl.com/ab16n10 Defense 
58 7/31/20 16 12 https://tinyurl.com/ab16n12 Auction 
59 7/31/20 16 14 https://tinyurl.com/ab16n14 Auction 
60 7/31/20 16 15 https://tinyurl.com/ab16n15 Auction 
61 
62 

8/5/20 
9/17/20 

 15 
18 

https://tinyurl.com/3hfbwp7z 
https://tinyurl.com/4h5ymptt 

Auctions 

63 8/9/20  8 https://tinyurl.com/xk4zme8n Auction 
64 8/17/20  9 https://tinyurl.com/25j8s4vn Defense 
65 8/22/20  15 https://tinyurl.com/y22h3tut Both 
66 9/21/20  11 https://tinyurl.com/3bm62v7r Auction 

https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n13
https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n14
https://tinyurl.com/aa7451n16
https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n3
https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n7
https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n11
https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n12
https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n14
https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n15
https://tinyurl.com/aa8697n16
https://tinyurl.com/aa151n3
https://tinyurl.com/aa151n5
https://tinyurl.com/aa151n11
https://tinyurl.com/aa151n16
https://tinyurl.com/aa151n17
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n4
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n6
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n10
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n11
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n12
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n14
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n15
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n16
https://tinyurl.com/aa7181n18
https://tinyurl.com/aa16n2
https://tinyurl.com/ab16n10
https://tinyurl.com/ab16n12
https://tinyurl.com/ab16n14
https://tinyurl.com/ab16n15
https://tinyurl.com/3hfbwp7z
https://tinyurl.com/3hfbwp7z
https://tinyurl.com/xk4zme8n
https://tinyurl.com/25j8s4vn
https://tinyurl.com/y22h3tut
https://tinyurl.com/3bm62v7r
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67 10/1/20  3 https://tinyurl.com/29xdw6es Both 
68 10/1/20  10 https://tinyurl.com/5s5d4j76 Auction 
69 10/1/20  17 https://tinyurl.com/2dp37ndf Defense 

 

https://tinyurl.com/29xdw6es
https://tinyurl.com/5s5d4j76
https://tinyurl.com/2dp37ndf
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